agreement but that some other agreement altogether, not recorded in the 
document, was entered into between the parties.” 

26. He stated that the transaction was never intended to be a Sale Deed and the 

same is evident from the fact that the Respondent-Plaintiff had paid an amount of 

₹8,426/- (Rupees Eight Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Six only) to Defendant 

No.7/Respondent No.11 for the dues of Appellants-Defendant Nos.1 and 2 in 

respect of the loan of ₹10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only). He emphasised that 

pursuant to the same, Defendant No.7/Respondent No.11 had issued a receipt

[...]

52. Additionally, this Court finds that Appellant-Defendant No.1 initiated 

eviction proceedings before the Rent Controller in 1975, while the underlying suit 

was filed by Respondent-Plaintiff only on 21st June 1977 and allegedly the 

payment of ₹8,426/- (Rupees Eight Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Six only) 

was made by the Plaintiff-Tukaram in January 1974. If the plea of the 

Respondent-Plaintiff was genuine, it would have approached Appellant-

Defendant No.1 immediately in January 1974 for re-conveyance.  This time lag 

from 1974 to 1977 makes the case set up by the Respondent-Plaintiff of mortgage